Currency risk is the risk to earnings or reserves caused by a change in foreign exchange rates.  The Group‟s largest structural foreign

exchange exposure is to New Zealand dollars.  The New Zealand operation's functional currency is New Zealand dollars.  Gains or

losses in value may result from translating this capital into Australian dollars, being the presentational currency for the Company and

the Group.

The Group has other non-Australian dollar currency exposures.  These may be hedged to the currency of the foreign operation, hedged

to Australian dollars, or remain unhedged.  These exposures are insignificant to the Group‟s balance sheet.  Where there is hedging, it

is implemented through foreign exchange forward contracts.

Notes to the Financial Statements

52   Colonial Holding Company Limited and Controlled Entities

Note 36 Risk Management and Financial Instruments (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

Quantitative analysis of market risks

The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group‟s profit and equity to changes that are believed to be reasonably possible at the

reporting date in the market risk variables described above.

  Movement

Financial Impact on Profit

after Income Tax and

Equity

  2010 2009 2010 2009

  % % $M $M

Adverse Change in Risk Variable :

Interest rates +1% +1% (15) (17)

Exchange rates
1
 -10% -10% (18) (16)

Equity market prices -10% -10% (40) (27)

Credit spreads 50bps 50bps (17) (17)

Favourable Change in Risk Variable :

Interest rates -1% -1%  6   17

Exchange rates
1
 +10% +10%  22   20

Equity market prices +10% +10%  40   26

Credit spreads 50bps 50bps  17   17

1
 The impact of a 10% exchange rate valuation in translating the results of the New Zealand operations to Australian dollars is to equity

foreign currency translation reserve only and not to profit.

 (b) Funding risk

Funding risk is the risk of over-reliance on a funding source to the extent that a change in that funding source could increase overall

funding costs or cause difficulty in raising funds.  Colonial Finance Limited (CFL), a member of the Group, has been delegated

responsibility for operational liquidity and funding management through the CBA Group‟s Liquidity and Funding Policy.  With this